
FATTY ACID PROFILE OF RUBBER SEED OIL
SUBJECTED TO VARIOUS TREATMENT

ITQAN ILLIVYIN AVUN MOHO ISMADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hans.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all

praises to Allah for the strength and His blessing in completing this thesis. I am using

this opprtunity to express my special appreciation and thanks to my lovely
supervisor, Mr Zainal Kith Bin Abd Razak, you have been a tremendous mentor for

me. I would like to thank you for encouraging my research and for allowing me to

grow as a good researcher. Your advice and guidance have been so priceless to me.

You showed me the direct path in order to complete this final year project for this

two semester. Only Allah can pay for all your kindness for everything you did to me.

Besides that, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of

the staff of laboratory assistance, who gave the permission to use all required

equipment and necessary materials to complete my project, Mr Mohd Fauzi Bin

Idrus. A special thanks goes to all my friends who help me always to assemble the

parts and gave suggestion about the project.

Words cannot express how grateful I am to all people around me who always

sacrifice and support for me. Lastly, i would like to thank all of my friends who

supported me in writing and encourage me to strive towards my goal.

Itqan Illiyyin Avun Mohd Ismadi

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Rubber seed oil
2.2 Chemical composition of rubber seed oil
2.3 Physical characteristic of rubber seed oil
2.4 N-hexane
2.5 Soxhlet extraction
2.6 Fatty acid methyl ester
2.7 Instrumentation
2.8 Acid value

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Reagent and chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Instrument

3.2 Method
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Sample inside oven
3.2.3 Sample at room temperature

iv

Pages

ll1

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1
5
5
5

6
7

15
15
17
18
20
20

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24



3.2.4 Oil extraction
3.2.5 Methylation of oil (External standard)
3.2.6 Gas chromatography setup
3.2.7 Quantitative analysis of FAME
3.2.8 Standardization of potassium hydroxide (KOH)
3.2.9 Acid value

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Observation
4.2 The effect of storage of rubber seed on acid value
4.3 Acid value
4.4 Fatty acid profile
4.5 The peak area percentage of fatty acid

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

24
25
25
26
26
27

28
28
29
32
35

38
39

40
44
56



ABSTRACT

FATTY ACID PROFILE OF RUBBER SEED OIL
SUBJECTED TO VARIOUS TREATMENT

The study was carried out to produce biodiesel via methylation of oil using rubber
seed and n-hexane as the solvent for soxhlet extraction. The rubber seed was
prepared and being placed into two different environment which is inside the oven
and another one at laboratory temperature (room temperature). Each place had four
samples and each sample was extracted using soxhlet extraction at predetermined
time. The oil was recovered from the solvent used in the extraction under pressure in
a rotary evaporator. The extracted oil was treated with heptane and methanolic
potassium hydroxide solution under the methylation of oil in order to convert to fatty
acid methyl ester (FAME) and glycerol as the by-product. The rubber seed oil
showed increases in acid value for both samples at two different places where sample
inside oven showed 20.3 mg KOH/g and the sample at room temperature showed
18.8 mg KOH/g. For the fatty acid profile, palmitic acid showed itself as the most
abundance fatty acid detected by GCMS for all samples inside oven. The linolenic
acid showed its presence in the sample inside oven. For the effect of storage of dried
rubber seed on fatty acid profile of sample at room temperature, the palmitic acid and
the linoleic acid showed themselves as the most abundance fatty acids detected by
GCMS for all samples at room temperature. The major saturated fatty acid detected
by GCMS was palmitic acid while the main unsaturated fatty acid was linoleic acid.

ix


	ITQAN ILLIVYIN AVUN MOHO ISMADI
	ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE VIEW
	2.1 Rubber seed oil
	2.2 Chemical composition of rubber seed oil
	2.3 Physical characteristic of rubber seed oil
	2.4 N-hexane
	2.5 Soxhlet extraction
	2.6 Fatty Acid Methyl Ester
	2.7 Instrumentation
	2.8 Acid Value

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Reagent and chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus
	3.1.4 Instrument

	3.2 Method
	3.2.1 Sample preparation
	3.2.2 Sample inside oven
	3.2.3 Sample at room temperature
	3.2.4 Oil extraction
	3.2.5 Methylation of oil (External Standard)
	3.2.6 Gas chromatography setup
	3.2.7 Quantitative analysis of FAME
	3.2.8 Standardization of alcoholic potasssium hydroxide (KOH)
	3.2.9 Acid Value


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Observation
	4.2 The effect of storage of rubber seed on acid value
	4.3 Acid value
	4.4 Fatty acid prome
	4.5 The peak area percentage of fatty acid

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



