FATTY ACID PROFILE OF RUBBER SEED OIL SUBJECTED TO VARIOUS TREATMENT

ITQAN ILLIYYIN AVUN MOHD ISMADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEGDEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strength and His blessing in completing this thesis. I am using this opprtunity to express my special appreciation and thanks to my lovely supervisor, Mr Zainal Kifli Bin Abd Razak, you have been a tremendous mentor for me. I would like to thank you for encouraging my research and for allowing me to grow as a good researcher. Your advice and guidance have been so priceless to me. You showed me the direct path in order to complete this final year project for this two semester. Only Allah can pay for all your kindness for everything you did to me.

Besides that, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of the staff of laboratory assistance, who gave the permission to use all required equipment and necessary materials to complete my project, Mr Mohd Fauzi Bin Idrus. A special thanks goes to all my friends who help me always to assemble the parts and gave suggestion about the project.

Words cannot express how grateful I am to all people around me who always sacrifice and support for me. Lastly, i would like to thank all of my friends who supported me in writing and encourage me to strive towards my goal.

Itqan Illiyyin Avun Mohd Ismadi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Problem statement	5
1.3 Significance of study	5
1.4 Objectives of study	5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Rubber seed oil	6
2.2 Chemical composition of rubber seed oil	7
2.3 Physical characteristic of rubber seed oil	15
2.4 N-hexane	15
2.5 Soxhlet extraction	17
2.6 Fatty acid methyl ester	18
2.7 Instrumentation	20
2.8 Acid value	20
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Materials	22
3.1.1 Raw materials	22
3.1.2 Reagent and chemicals	22
3.1.3 Apparatus	22
3.1.4 Instrument	23
3.2 Method	23
3.2.1 Sample preparation	23
3.2.2 Sample inside oven	24
3.2.3 Sample at room temperature	24

3.2.4 Oil extraction	24
3.2.5 Methylation of oil (External standard)	25
3.2.6 Gas chromatography setup	25
3.2.7 Quantitative analysis of FAME	26
3.2.8 Standardization of potassium hydroxide (KOH)	26
3.2.9 Acid value	27
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Observation	28
4.2 The effect of storage of rubber seed on acid value	28
4.3 Acid value	29
4.4 Fatty acid profile	32
4.5 The peak area percentage of fatty acid	35
CHAPTED & CONCLUCION AND DECOMMENDATIONS	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 5.1 Conclusion	38
5.2 Recommendations	39
5.2 Recommendations	39
CITED DEFEDENCES	40
CITED REFERENCES	40 44
APPENDICES CURPLICH UM VITAE	
CURRICULUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

FATTY ACID PROFILE OF RUBBER SEED OIL SUBJECTED TO VARIOUS TREATMENT

The study was carried out to produce biodiesel via methylation of oil using rubber seed and n-hexane as the solvent for soxhlet extraction. The rubber seed was prepared and being placed into two different environment which is inside the oven and another one at laboratory temperature (room temperature). Each place had four samples and each sample was extracted using soxhlet extraction at predetermined time. The oil was recovered from the solvent used in the extraction under pressure in a rotary evaporator. The extracted oil was treated with heptane and methanolic potassium hydroxide solution under the methylation of oil in order to convert to fatty acid methyl ester (FAME) and glycerol as the by-product. The rubber seed oil showed increases in acid value for both samples at two different places where sample inside oven showed 20.3 mg KOH/g and the sample at room temperature showed 18.8 mg KOH/g. For the fatty acid profile, palmitic acid showed itself as the most abundance fatty acid detected by GCMS for all samples inside oven. The linolenic acid showed its presence in the sample inside oven. For the effect of storage of dried rubber seed on fatty acid profile of sample at room temperature, the palmitic acid and the linoleic acid showed themselves as the most abundance fatty acids detected by GCMS for all samples at room temperature. The major saturated fatty acid detected by GCMS was palmitic acid while the main unsaturated fatty acid was linoleic acid.